
U
nd

er
sc

or
ed

 m
at

er
ia

l =
 n

ew
[b

ra
ck

et
ed

 m
at

er
ia

l] 
= 

de
le

te

1  

2  

3  

4  

5  

6  

7  

8  

9  

10  

11  

12  

13  

14  

15  

16  

17  

18  

19  

20  

21  

22  

23  

24  

25  

SENATE BILL 24

43RD LEGISLATURE - STATE OF NEW MEXICO - FIRST SESSION, 1997

INTRODUCED BY

MARY JANE M. GARCIA

AN ACT

MAKING AN APPROPRIATION FOR THE SUPPORT OF CERTAIN HOMELESS

PROGRAMS.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO:

Section 1.  APPROPRIATION.--Two hundred sixty-six thousand

seven hundred twenty dollars ($266,720) is appropriated from the

general fund to the department of health for expenditure in

fiscal year 1998 for the purpose of supporting homeless programs

in any class A county with a population of fewer than four

hundred thousand persons.  Any unexpended or unencumbered

balance remaining at the end of fiscal year 1998 shall revert to

the general fund.

.114241.1



U
nd

er
sc

or
ed

 m
at

er
ia

l =
 n

ew
[b

ra
ck

et
ed

 m
at

er
ia

l] 
= 

de
le

te

1  

2  

3  

4  

5  

6  

7  

8  

9  

10  

11  

12  

13  

14  

15  

16  

17  

18  

19  

20  

21  

22  

23  

24  

25  

.113858.1
- 2 -

     FORTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE SB 24/a

     FIRST SESSION, 1997

January 29, 1997

Mr. President:

Your PUBLIC AFFAIRS COMMITTEE, to whom has been

referred

     SENATE BILL 24

has had it under consideration and reports same with

recommendation that it DO PASS, amended as follows:

1.  On page 1, line 11, after "APPROPRIATION" insert "TO THE

HUMAN SERVICES DEPARTMENT".

2.  On page 1, line 11, strike "CERTAIN".

3.  On page 1, line 12, before the period insert "IN SOUTHERN

NEW MEXICO".

4.  On page 1, lines 18 through 20, strike "for the purpose of

supporting homeless programs in any class A county with a

population of fewer than four hundred thousand persons" and insert



U
nd

er
sc

or
ed

 m
at

er
ia

l =
 n

ew
[b

ra
ck

et
ed

 m
at

er
ia

l] 
= 

de
le

te

1  

2  

3  

4  

5  

6  

7  

8  

9  

10  

11  

12  

13  

14  

15  

16  

17  

18  

19  

20  

21  

22  

23  

24  

25  

.113858.1
- 3 -

in lieu thereof "to provide homeless services, including shelter,

for homeless people in southern New Mexico counties seriously

impacted by high immigration".,

and thence referred to the FINANCE COMMITTEE. 

Respectfully submitted,

__________________________________

Shannon Robinson, Chairman 

Adopted_______________________ Not Adopted_______________________

          (Chief Clerk)                          (Chief Clerk)

                  Date ________________________

The roll call vote was  5  For  0  Against

Yes: 5

No: 0

Excused: Adair, Ingle, Vernon, Smith

Absent: None  

S0024PA1 .115287.1


