1	SENATE BILL 24
2	43rd Legislature - STATE OF NEW MEXICO - FIRST SESSION, 1997
3	I NTRODUCED BY
4	MARY JANE M. GARCIA
5	
6	
7	
8	
9	
10	AN ACT
11	MAKING AN APPROPRIATION FOR THE SUPPORT OF CERTAIN HOMELESS
12	PROGRAMS.
13	
14	BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO:
15	Section 1. APPROPRIATION Two hundred sixty-six thousand
16	seven hundred twenty dollars (\$266,720) is appropriated from the
17	general fund to the department of health for expenditure in
18	fiscal year 1998 for the purpose of supporting homeless programs
19	in any class A county with a population of fewer than four hundred thousand persons. Any unexpended or unencumbered
20	· · · · ·
21	balance remaining at the end of fiscal year 1998 shall revert to
22	the general fund. .114241.1
23	, 11T&T1, 1
24	
25	

SB 24/a FORTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE 1 FIRST SESSION, 1997 2 3 January 29, 1997 4 5 Mr. President: 7 Your **PUBLIC AFFAIRS COMMTTEE**, to whom has been 8 referred 9 10 **SENATE BILL 24** 11 12 has had it under consideration and reports same with 13 recommendation that it **DO PASS**, amended as follows: 14 **15** On page 1, line 11, after "APPROPRIATION" insert "TO THE 16 HUMAN SERVICES DEPARTMENT". **17** 18 On page 1, line 11, strike "CERTAIN". 2. 19 20 On page 1, line 12, before the period insert "IN SOUTHERN 3. 21 NEW MEXICO". 22 23 On page 1, lines 18 through 20, strike "for the purpose of 4. 24 supporting homeless programs in any class A county with a 25 population of fewer than four hundred thousand persons" and insert .113858.1

1	in lieu thereof "to provide homeless services, including shelter,		
2	for homeless people in southern New Mexico counties seriously		
3	impacted by high immigration".,		
4			
5	and thence referred to the FINANCE COMMITTEE.		
6			
7		Respectfully submitted,	
8			
9			
10			
11		Shannon Robinson, Chairman	
12			
13	Adopted	Not Adopted	
14	(Chi ef Cl erk)	(Chief Clerk)	
15	Date		
16			
17	The roll call vote was $_{\underline{5}}$ For	_0_ Agai nst	
18	Yes: 5		
19	No: 0		
20	Excused: Adair, Ingle, Vernon,	Smi th	
21	Absent: None		
22			
23	S0024PA1	. 115287. 1	
24			
25			